Senate Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session

Day 33

North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 20, 2023

Bill
E SB 2118
SB 2367
SB 2253
SB 2009
SB 2221
SB 2374
SB 2389
SB 2017
SB 2249
SB 2291
SB 2372
SB 2022
A SB 2284
SB 2019
SB 2243
SB 2003

Bill

SB 2300
SB 2275
SB 2256
SB 2226
SB 2098
SB 2170
SB 2239
SB 2194
SB 2283

> > >

Consideration of Amendments

Carrier
Kessel
Rummel
Larsen
Wanzek
Axtman
Boehm
Lee
Meyer
Sickler
Mathern
Luick
Dever
Schaible
Sorvaag
Barta
Dwyer

Second Reading and Final Passage

Carrier
Boehm
Piepkorn
Larsen
Braunberger
Axtman
Elkin

Cleary
Wanzek
Mathern

* SCR 4008 Estenson
* SCR 4010 Estenson
SCR 4012 Estenson

Committee Vote Recommendation Comment

DP
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DP
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DP
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Committee Vote Recommendation Comment

6th Order
NATRES 6-0
APPR 10-5
INBUS 5-0
APPR 16 -0
WKF 6-0
NATRES 6-0
HUMSER 5-0
APPR 16 -0
WKF 4-2
APPR 16 -0
AVA 6-0
APPR 15-1
APPR 16 -0
APPR 16 -0
INBUS 5-0
APPR 16 -0

11th Order
INBUS 4-0
FINTAX 5-1
INBUS 5-0
SLG 4-1
WKF 6-0
WKF 6-0
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APPR 16 -0
APPR 16 -0
SLG 6-0
SLG 6-0
SLG 4-1

DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DP
DNP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DNP

Senate Convenes at: 9:00AM

A =Amended

E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar
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Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

SB 2118 Carrier: Sen. Kessel

Emergency
Relating to abandoned motor vehicles; and to declare an emergency.
01/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
01/12 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30
01/20 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0
01/23 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0, Emergency clause carried
01/24 Senate Rereferred to Energy and Natural Resources
01/24 Senate Reconsidered

SB 2367 Carrier: Sen. Rummel
Sen. Hogue, Bekkedahl

Rep. Lefor, Vigesaa

Relating to the allocation of the state share of oil and gas taxes.

01/23 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
01/25 Senate Rereferred to Finance and Taxation

01/25 Senate Request return from committee

01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

02/01 Senate Reported back, do pass 6 0 0

02/01 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations

02/09 Senate Committee Hearing 08:00

SB 2253 Carrier: Sen. Larsen

Sen. Klein, Magrum, Myrdal, Vedaa

Rep. Nelson, Weisz

Relating to regulation of onsite wastewater treatment system installers; to amend and reenact sections 23-35-02.2,
43-18.2-01, and 43-18.2-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the onsite wastewater recycling treatment
technologies guide, permits for installation of an onsite wastewater treatment system, investigation of onsite
wastewater treatment systems, and sewer and water installers; to repeal section 23-35-02.3 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to the onsite wastewater recycling technical committee; to provide a penalty; and to provide an
effective date.

01/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee

01/23 Senate Committee Hearing 11:00

01/23 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

SB 2009 Carrier: Sen. Wanzek

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the agriculture commissioner; and to
provide for a transfer.

01/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/24 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

SB 2221 Carrier: Sen. Axtman
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SB 2221 Carrier: Sen. Axtman

Sen. Dwyer, Hogue, K. Roers

Rep. Lefor, Rohr, Weisz

Relating to the regulation of the practice of naturopathic medicine; to amend and reenact section 43-17-03, subsection
2 of section 43-57-01, section 43-57-03, subsection 1 of section 43-57-06, subsection 2 of section 43-57-07, section
43-57-11, subsection 2 of section 43-58-01, and sections 43-58-05, 43-58-08, and 43-58-09 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to the regulation of the practice of naturopathic medicine; and to provide a penalty.

01/12 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Workforce Development Committee

02/09 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

SB 2374 Carrier: Sen. Boehm

Sen. Piepkorn, Bekkedahl, Rust

Rep. Hatlestad, Longmuir, J. Olson

Relating to a postproduction royalty oversight program; and to provide a report to the energy development and
transmission committee.

01/23 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/26 Senate Rereferred to Energy and Natural Resources

01/26 Senate Request return from committee

02/09 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

SB 2389 Carrier: Sen. Lee

Sen. Vedaa, J. Roers

Rep. Nelson

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study of the prior authorization process for health insurance.
01/23 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/15 Senate Committee Hearing 11:00

02/16 Senate Rereferred to Human Services

02/16 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 4 1 1

SB 2017 Carrier: Sen. Meyer
A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the game and fish department.

01/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/25 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

SB 2249 Carrier: Sen. Sickler

Sen. Hogue, Larsen, Vedaa

Rep. Nathe, Roers Jones, Vetter

Relating to the efficiency of administration of occupational boards; to provide for a report to the legislative
management; and to provide an effective date.

01/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Workforce Development Committee

02/10 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

SB 2291 Carrier: Sen. Mathern

Sen. Hogan, Braunberger, Dever
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SB 2291 Carrier: Sen. Mathern

Rep. Mitskog, Strinden

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study of the utilization of federal temporary assistance for
needy families block grant funding received by the state.

01/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/25 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/01 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations

02/01 Senate Reported back, do pass 6 0 0

02/08 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

SB 2372 Carrier: Sen. Luick

Sen. Lemm, Luick

Relating to joint water resource boards and the construction of a water project in more than one county; and to amend
and reenact sections 61-16.1-12.1 and 61-16.1-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to joint water resource
boards.

01/23 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture and Veterans Affairs Committee

02/02 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

SB 2022 Carrier: Sen. Dever

Relating to exemptions from the state employee classification system and an incentive compensation program; to
amend and reenact section 54-52.5-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to operating costs of the retirement
and investment office; and to provide an exemption.

01/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/19 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

SB 2284 Carrier: Sen. Schaible
Sen. Schaible, Elkin

Rep. Heinert, Nathe

Relating to the state board of public school education members, the definition of "probationary teacher”, the definition
of "weapon", modification of weighting factors and transition maximums, and an increase in per student payments; to
provide for a legislative management study; to provide a report; to provide an appropriation; to provide for an
exemption; to provide for a transfer; and to provide an effective date.

01/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/01 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

02/07 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations

02/07 Senate Amendment adopted

02/07 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar51 0

SB 2019 Carrier: Sen. Sorvaag

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the parks and recreation department; to
provide for a transfer; and to provide for an exemption.

01/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/26 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

SB 2243 Carrier: Sen. Barta
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SB 2243 Carrier: Sen. Barta

Sen. Dever, Larson, Paulson

Rep. Karls, Kempenich, Louser

Relating to the transferability, revocation, and suspension of licenses for a mobile home park and required disclosures
to tenants residing in a mobile home park; and to provide a penalty.

01/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee

02/08 Senate Committee Hearing 09:02

SB 2003 Carrier: Sen. Dwyer

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the attorney general.
01/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee
01/25 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

Second Reading and Final Passage - 11th Order

SB 2300 Carrier: Sen. Boehm

Sen. Klein, Larsen, Vedaa

Rep. Kasper, Louser

Relating to notice to owner and law enforcement of abandoned vehicles.

01/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee
01/25 Senate Committee Hearing 11:15

SB 2275 Carrier: Sen. Piepkorn
Sen. Wanzek, Bekkedahl, Erbele

Rep. Brandenburg, Kempenich, Nathe

Relating to the state share of oil and gas taxes.

01/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/24 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

SB 2256 Carrier: Sen. Larsen

Sen. Lee, Dever

Rep. Fegley, Meier, Nelson

Relating to the composition of the onsite wastewater recycling technical committee.
01/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee
02/01 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

SB 2226 Carrier: Sen. Braunberger

Sen. Myrdal, Burckhard, Hogue, Klein

Rep. Lefor, Louser

Relating to the required form for measures to amend the constitution and the manner of placing the measures on
ballots.

01/12 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/18 Senate Rereferred to State and Local Government

01/18 Senate Request return from committee
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SB 2226 Carrier: Sen. Braunberger
01/26 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

SB 2098 Carrier: Sen. Axtman
Relating to the physician health program.

01/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Workforce Development Committee

02/03 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

SB 2170 Carrier: Sen. Elkin

Sen. Magrum, Elkin

Rep. J. Johnson, Kasper, Koppelman

Relating to minors working in construction.

01/09 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Workforce Development Committee
02/16 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

SB 2239 Carrier: Sen. Cleary

Sen. Cleary, Dever

Rep. Boschee

Relating to public employees retirement system main system plan employer and employee contribution rates and
participation in the public employees retirement system defined contribution plan; to provide an appropriation; to
provide for application; and to provide an effective date.

01/12 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred State and Local Government Committee

01/27 Senate Committee Hearing 09:45

02/10 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 510

02/13 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted

SB 2194 Carrier: Sen. Wanzek

Sen. Patten, Bekkedahl, Kannianen

Rep. Longmuir, J. Olson, Timmons

Relating to a post-production royalty oversight program, and to procurement exemptions; and to provide an
appropriation.

01/10 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

01/20 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/03 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 0 2

02/06 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations

02/06 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2283 Carrier: Sen. Mathern

Sen. Lee, Dever, Hogan

Rep. Ista, Swiontek, Weisz

Relating to basic care payment rates; to provide for a study; to provide an appropriation; and to declare an emergency.
01/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Human Services Committee

01/24 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00
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SB 2283 Carrier: Sen. Mathern

02/02 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar51 0
02/03 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations
02/03 Senate Amendment adopted

SCR 4008 Carrier: Sen. Estenson
Sen. Vedaa, Hogue, J. Roers

Rep. Kreidt, Lefor, Nathe

A concurrent resolution urging the Postmaster General of the United States Postal Service to issue a postage stamp
commemorating Theodore Roosevelt and the opening of the Theodore Roosevelt Presidential Library.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred State and Local Government Committee

02/16 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/16 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

SCR 4010 Carrier: Sen. Estenson
Sen. Myrdal, Boehm, Elkin

Rep. Motschenbacher, Steiner

A concurrent resolution designating the Winchester Model 1876 as North Dakota's state firearm.

01/23 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred State and Local Government Committee

02/16 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/16 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

SCR 4012 Carrier: Sen. Estenson

Sen. Clemens, Conley, Magrum

Rep. Hoverson

A concurrent resolution to rescind all extant applications by the North Dakota Legislative Assembly to call a convention
to propose amendments to the United States Constitution, under Article V of the United States Constitution.

01/23 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred State and Local Government Committee

02/16 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00
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